2016 BOAT Resolutions

A RESOLUTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS CONCERNING THE CITY OF MCKINNEY AND RICK HERZBERGER, BUILDING OFFICIAL

WHEREAS, the members of the Building Officials Association of Texas and its members are assembled at the Annual Business Meeting in Sugarland, Texas, on August 2-5, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, those members here assembled on August 4, 2016, at the Annual Building Officials Association of Texas Conference and Business Meeting, do hereby pay tribute to the City of McKinney and Rick Herzberger, building official, for earning national accreditation by the International Accreditation Service (IAS), making the City of McKinney the third jurisdiction in Texas to receive this important recognition; joining the cities of Plano and San Antonio, Texas and,

WHEREAS, accreditation signifies that the city's Building Inspections Department operates under the highest professional and technical standards; and,

WHEREAS, the IAS accreditation also verifies that the department is professionally qualified to provide a high standard of public safety; and,

WHEREAS, to achieve accreditation, the city's Building Inspections Department underwent rigorous assessments to verify that it operates under the highest ethical, legal, and technical standards while providing enhanced life safety and property protection, now; and,

WHEREAS, we do hereby bestow honor upon the City of McKinney and Rick Herzberger, building official, for earning national accreditation by the International Accreditation Service (IAS);

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that we extend our most sincere appreciation to Rick Herzberger and his staff for their untiring contributions to the safety and security of the public in the built environment. This resolution shall take effect from and after its passage by the membership.

INTRODUCED, READ AND PASSED this 4th day of AUGUST 2016.

ON BEHALF OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS: Selso Mata, CBO, AIA, BOAT President

ATTEST: Penny Peterson, CBO, BOAT Board Secretary

A RESOLUTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS CONCERNING JERRY HIBDON, CITY OF AMARILLO

WHEREAS, the members of the Building Officials Association of Texas and its members are assembled at the Annual Business Meeting in Sugarland, Texas, on August 4, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, we do hereby pay tribute to retired BOAT member Jerry Hibdon, City of Amarillo; and,

WHEREAS, this award recognizes his lifelong commitment and contribution to creating and sustaining healthy and safe communities; and,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we extend our most sincere appreciation to Jerry Hibdon for his contributions to the safety and security of the public in the built environment. This resolution shall take effect from and after its passage by the membership.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND PASSED this 4th day of AUGUST 2016.

ON BEHALF OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS: Selso Mata, CBO, AIA, BOAT President

ATTEST: Penny Peterson, CBO, BOAT Board Secretary

A RESOLUTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS CONCERNING LARRY HOLMES, CITY OF DALLAS

WHEREAS, the members of the Building Officials Association of Texas and its members are assembled at the Annual Business Meeting in Sugarland, Texas, on August 4, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, we do hereby pay tribute to retired BOAT member Larry Holmes, City of Dallas; and,

WHEREAS, this award recognizes his lifelong commitment and contribution to creating and sustaining healthy and safe communities; and,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we extend our most sincere appreciation to Larry Holmes for his contributions to the safety and security of the public in the built environment. This resolution shall take effect from and after its passage by the membership.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND PASSED this 4th day of AUGUST 2016.

ON BEHALF OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS: Selso Mata, CBO, AIA, BOAT President

A RESOLUTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS CONCERNING DAVID SARTOR, CITY OF ABILENE

WHEREAS, the members of the Building Officials Association of Texas and its members are assembled at the Annual Business Meeting in Sugarland, Texas, on August 4, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, we do hereby pay tribute to retired BOAT member David Sartor, City of Abilene; and,

WHEREAS, this award recognizes his lifelong commitment and contribution to creating and sustaining healthy and safe communities; and,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that we extend our most sincere appreciation to David Sartor for his contributions to the safety and security of the public in the built environment. This resolution shall take effect from and after its passage by the membership.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND PASSED this 4th day of AUGUST 2016.

ON BEHALF OF THE BUILDING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS: Selso Mata, CBO, AIA, BOAT President

ATTEST: Penny Peterson, CBO, BOAT Board Secretary